
                                                       

 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

15 September 2022 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Rooms 201 and 202, Annexe, Town Hall,  
Watford 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278306 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: 7 September 2022 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 
Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
2. Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2022 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. RIPA Update (Pages 3 - 36) 
 
 Report of the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

 
5. Statement of Accounts Update (Pages 37 - 41) 
 
 Report of the Head of Finance 

 
6. External Auditor update  
 
 The committee to receive a presentation.  

 
7. Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Annual Report 2021/22 (Pages 42 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 
8. Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report 2022/23 (Pages 55 - 84) 
 
 Report of the Shared Internal Audit Service 

 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=119&Year=0


Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 15 September 2022 
 
Report author: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
 
Title:   RIPA Update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This Committee is responsible for oversight of the council’s use of the Regulation of 

Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA).  
 
1.2 To note that since the last report in March 2019 the council has not requested any 

authorisations under the Act.  
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Officers fail 
to apply for 
RIPA 
authorisation 
as required 
by the Act 

The evidence 
collected using 
directed surveillance 
will be inadmissible 
and could result in a 
failure to convict 

Officers are trained 
in RIPA 

treat 2 

3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 The Committee notes that no RIPA authorisations have been made for the financial 

years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
 
 Further information: 
 Carol Chen 
 carol.chen@watford.gov.uk 
 Tel: 01923 278350 
 
   
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 This Committee oversees the council’s use of RIPA. Since the restrictions imposed 

on councils on the use of RIPA by the Protection of Freedoms Act, which limited the 
ability to undertake directed surveillance to offences where the penalty was six 
months or more imprisonment or selling alcohol or tobacco to children, and the 
need to get approval from a magistrate where it was applicable, the council mow 
rarely uses the powers. 

 
4.2 Since the last report to this Committee in March 2019 no authorisations have been 

requested. 
 
4.3 RIPA training was undertaken by officers who are able to grant authorisations under 
 the RIPA policy in July 2021. 
 
4.4 The RIPA policy has been regularly reviewed since 2019 and the changes to the 
 senior management structure have been reflected in title changes to authorising 
 officers. A copy of the policy is attached as appendix 1 for information. 
 
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no financial implications in 

this report 
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that there are no legal 

implications in this report 
 
5.3 Equalities, Human Rights and Data Protection 
 
5.3.1 It is a requirement of considering any application for authorisation under
[...]
g a non RIPA application for 
directed surveillance (see separate 
guidance)  
 

Page 36



Part A  
 
Report to:  Audit Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 15 September 2022 
 
Report author: Head of Finance 
 
Title:   Statement of Accounts Update 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the latest position for the external audit of the Statement of 

Accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

The Council’s 
Statement of 
Accounts are 
not approved 
and audited 
within the 
statutory 
timeframe 

Failure to comply 
with statutory 
timeline impacts on 
audit opinion 

Proactive liaison 
with the external 
audit team  

Tolerate 4 

Changes to 
accounting 
policies are 
not properly 
reflected in 
the 
Statement of 
Accounts 

Material mis-
statement or 
qualification 

Review accounting 
policies annually. 
Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Treat 4 

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



Changes to 
accounting 
policies have 
an impact on 
the revenue 
budget or 
capital 
programme. 

Impact on reserves, 
especially where not 
identified at budget 
setting. 

Maintain awareness 
of future changes 

Tolerate 6 

 
 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 To note the latest timetable for completion of the external audit of the statement of 

accounts for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 
 Further information: 
 Hannah Doney 
 hannah.doney@threerivers.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by:  

Alison Scott, Shared Director of Finance 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 Statement of Accounts 2019/20 

 
4.1.1 Officers continue to work with the external auditors, Ernst Young (EY), to progress 

the outstanding issue in relation to accounting for infrastructure assets.  It is 
expected that the accounts can be signed off by the end of September 2022 subject 
to completion and review of the final amended draft and following the conclusion of 
an internal review process within EY.   

 
4.2 Statement of Accounts 2020/21 

 
4.2.1 The audit of the Statement of Accounts 2020/21 commenced on 4 July 2022.  An 

update from EY on progress towards concluding the audit is elsewhere on the 
agenda.   
 

4.2.2 There are two key areas where the Council is reliant on external experts to provide 
further information in order for EY to conclude their work in these areas.  These are: 

 Pension Fund Valuation – information required from the Actuary 

 Investment Property Valuation – information required from the 
external valuer 

 

Page 38



4.2.3 Work will continue to progress the 2020/21 audit during September with the 
anticipation that it can conclude shortly after the signing of the 2019/20 accounts.   
 

4.2.4 At this stage there have been no significant issues raised with Officers by EY arising 
from the 2020/21 audit with the majority of agreed changes reflecting findings that 
have rolled forward from the 2019/20 audit.  This is because the original 2020/21 
draft accounts, authorised for issue on 31 July 2021, were prepared in advance of 
concluding the response to the 2019/20 audit findings.   

 
4.3 Statement of Accounts 2021/22 
 
4.3.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2021/22 was authorised for issue by the Director 

of Finance and published on the Council’s website on 31 July 2022 in line with the 
statutory timeframe.  The period of public inspection ran from 1 August to 12 
September 2022.   
 

4.3.2 The brought forward balances and comparator figures for 2020/21 will be updated 
in the draft 2021/22 accounts following the conclusion of the 2020/21 audit.  As 
previously reported to the Committee, the audit of the 2021/22 accounts is 
expected to commence in January 2023.   
 

4.3.3 Analysis published by Room 151, an online news service, found that only 69% of 
local authorities met the deadline of 31 July to publish draft accounts with the figure 
falling to 63% amongst lower tier authorities.    This compares to 77% for all 
authorities and 72% for lower tier authorities for the 2020/21 draft accounts.  The 
fall in compliance reflects continuing challenges across the sector as a result of audit 
delays and resourcing issues.  This is likely to have a knock on impact on compliance 
with the statutory deadline for the publication of audited accounts by 30 November.    

 
4.4 Appointment of External Auditors for 2023/24 onwards 
 
4.4.1 On 24 January 2022, Council agreed to opt into the national procurement for 

external audit services for the five year period beginning on 1 April 2023, led by 
Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited (PSAA).   
 

4.4.2 The PSAA issued the invitation to tender on 7 April 2022 and audit firms had until 11 
July 2022 to submit responses.   
 

4.4.3 On 24 August 2022 the PSAA confirmed that this process has secured 96.5% of the 
capacity required to enable auditor appointments to all bodies that have opted into 
the PSAA’s national scheme.  A rapid supplementary procurement for four small-
sized Lots was launched on 25 August 2022 to secure the remaining capacity needed 
with an invitation issued to nine registered suppliers that completed pre-
qualification checks earlier in the process.   
 

Page 39

https://www.watford.gov.uk/transparency-open-data-1/financial-property-information/1
https://www.room151.co.uk/technical/draft-accounts-delays-continue-despite-deadline-dash/


4.4.4 A full statement about the outcome of the procurement is expected in September 
following the conclusion of the supplementary procurement.   

  
5.0 Implications 
 
5.1 Financial 
 
5.1.1 The Shared Director of Finance comments that there are no direct financial 

implications arising from this report.   
 
5.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 
5.2.1 The Group Head of Democracy and Governance comments that the Accounts and 

Audit Regulations 2015 require councils to undertake an annual revie
[...]
pments 8 

Our board members 9 

Appendix A:  SIAS trading account  10 

Appendix B:  Definitions  11 

 

  

  

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

  

Page 43



Shared Internal Audit Service Annual Report 2021/22 

Page 1 

Introduction  
 

Welcome to the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) Annual Report for 2021/22. 
 
I recently enjoyed the festivities and celebrations of the Platinum Jubilee 
weekend, and while investing a little time on my wellbeing and some of the more 
joyous aspects of life, I was struck by the thought that SIAS was entering its 
second decade at the heart of internal audit in Hertfordshire. While a long way 
from emulating the Queen’s longevity and achievements, SIAS has certainly 
experienced its fair share of successes and challenges. 
 
Reading my introduction to last year’s Annual Report, I was struck with an acute 
sense of déjà vu that my paragraphs on the Covid-19 pandemic could so easily 
be replicated, certainly in the early to mid-part of the year anyway. My wife was 
stranded abroad for six weeks as the Omicron variant struck, travel restrictions 
were hastily imposed, and eventually ended up enduring a stay in a quarantine 
hotel. My young son and I got a whole heap of quality time together! It was most 
certainly another year defined by the pandemic and our local government 
partners ongoing response to it, along with mounting challenges posed by 
multiple strategic migration crises.  
 
In many ways though, we did get back some semblance of normalcy, as children 
returned to school, fans returned to sports venues, and shops and restaurants 
reopened. From an internal audit perspective, it meant continuing to improve on 
remote auditing and evolving flexible and hybrid working practices, managing a 
team that was often not meeting face to face and maintaining sound relationships 
with our partners and their teams from afar. I still did not get to enjoy the in-
person company and camaraderie of the team and other colleagues as much as I
[...]
tives in the area 
audited. 

Limited 
Significant gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance were identified. Improvement is required to the system of 
governance, risk management and control to effectively manage risks to the achievement of objectives in the area 
audited. 

No 
Immediate action is required to address fundamental gaps, weaknesses or non-compliance identified. The system of 
governance, risk management and control are inadequate to effectively manage risks to the achievement of 
objectives in the area audited. 

Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, 
financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. Management action to implement the appropriate controls is 
required immediately. 

S
e

rv
ic

e
 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management 
intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the 
core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required in a timely manner. 

Low / Advisory 
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control 
environment. The appropriate solution should be implemented as soon as is practically possible. 

 

Page 54



 
 

 

 

 

Watford Borough Council  
Audit Committee Progress Report 

15 September 2022  
 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

Members are recommended to: 

 Note the Internal Audit Progress Report for 
the period to 2 September 2022 

 Approve amendments to the Audit Plan as 
at 2 September 2022 

 Agree the change to the implementation 
date for four recommendations (paragraph 
2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix C 

 Agree removal of implemented audit 
recommendations set out in Appendix C 

 Note the implementation status of high 
priority recommendations 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 8



Page 1 

Contents 
 
1  Introduction and Background 
 1.1  Purpose 
 1.2  Background 
 

2  Audit Plan Update 
2.1  Delivery of Internal Audit Plan and Key Audit 

Findings 
 2.4  Status of Internal Audit Recommendations 
 2.11 Proposed Internal Audit Plan Amendments 

2.12 Performance Management   

 
 
 
Appendices 
 
A Progress against the 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan 
B 2022/23 Internal Audit Plan Projected Start Dates 
C Progress against Outstanding Internal Audit 

Recommendations 
D Assurance and Priority Levels 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Page 56



Page 2 

1.  Introduction and Background 
 

Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report details: 
 

a) Progress made by the Shared Internal Audit Service (SIAS) in delivering the 
Council’s Annual Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 as at 2 September 2022. 

b) Proposed amendments to the approved 2022/23 Internal Annual Audit Plan. 
c) Implementation status of all outstanding previously agreed internal audit 

recommendations from 2018/19 onwards. 
d) An update on performance management information at 2 September 2022. 
 

Background 
 

1.2 The work of internal audit is required to be reported to a Member Body so that the 
Council has an opportunity to review and monitor an essential component of 
corporate governance and gain assurance that its internal audit provision is 
fulfilling its statutory obligations. It is considered good practice that progress 
reports also include proposed amendments to the agreed annual audit plan. 
 

1.3 The 2022/23 Annual Audit Plan was approved by Audit Committee on 10 March 
2022. 

 
1.4 The Audit Committee receives periodic updates on progress against the Annual 

Audit Plan from SIAS, the most recent of which was brought to this Committee on 
28 July 2022. 

 

2.  Audit Plan Update 
 

Delivery of Audit Plan and Key Audit Findings 
 
2.1 As at 2September 2022, 27% of the 2022/23 Audit Plan days had been delivered 

for the combined WBC and Shared Services audit plans (excludes ‘To Be 
Allocated’ days). Appendix A provides a status update on each individual 
deliverable within the audit plan. 
 

2.2 The following 2021/22 final report has been issued since July 2022 Audit 
Committee: 

 

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

 
Operational Buildings 
Compliance  
 

 
July 
2022 

 
Limited 

 
Four high 
Three medium 

 
2.3 The following 2022/23 reports have been finalised since July Audit Committee: 

Page 57



Page 3 

  

Audit Title Date of 
Issue 

Assurance 
Level 

Number and 
Priority of 
Recommendations 

Contain Outbreak 
Management Fund 
(COMF) Grant 

July 
2022 

Unqualified N/A 

 
Status of Audit Recommendations 

 
2.4 Audit Committee Members will be aware that a Final Audit Report is issued when it 

has been agreed by management and includes an agreement to implement the 
recommendations made. It is SIAS’s responsibility to bring to Members’ attention 
the implementation status of all audit recommendations. It is the responsibility of 
officers to implement recommendations by the agreed date. 
 

2.5 The table below summarises progress in implementation of all outstanding internal 
audit recommendations as at 2 September 2022, with full details in Appendix C: 

 

Year Recommendations 
made 
No. 

Implemented Not 
yet 
due 

Outstanding 
& request made 
for extended 
time or no 
update received 

Percentage 
implemented 
% 

2018/19 30 29 0 1 97% 

2020/21 28 26 1 1 93% 

2021/22 37 20 7 10 54% 

 
2.6 Since 28 July 2022 Audit Committee, extension to implementation dates have 

been requested by action owners for four recommendations as follows: 
 

a) Two from the 2021/22 Procurement Cards audit, with a revised target date of 26 
September 2022 to accomplish the last part of an action substantially 
completed. 

b) Four from the 2021/22 Operational Buildings Compliance audit, with a revised 
target date of 30 September 2022 or 7 October 2022. 

 
2.7 Since 28 July 2022 Audit Committee, no update has been received and / or 

request made for a revised target date in respect of the following seven 
recommendations: 
 
a) One recommendation from the 2018/19 Benefits audit (previous revised target 

date 31 August 2022.  
b) One recommendation from the 2020/21 Debtors audit (previous revised target 

date 31 December 2022). 
c) One recommendation from the 2021/22 NDR audit (target date 31 March 

2022). 
d) One recommendation from the 2021/22 Council Tax audit (target date 31 

August 2022. 

Page 58



Page 4 

e) Two recommendations from the 2021/22 Benefits audit (target date 31 July 
2022). 

 
2.8 Four new high priority recommendations have been made within the period since 

the last update report, these relating to the audit of Operational Buildings 
Compliance. Further details of these recommendations and their implementation 
status is provided within Appendix C of this update report. By way of summary, two 
of these high priority recommendations are deemed to have been implemented, 
one has a request for an extension to the implementation date (30 September 
2022) and one has surpassed its target date, but no request has been made for an 
extended implementation date. 
 

2.9 The four high priority recommendations relate to the following: 
 
a) Generation of a remedial log which should include RAG-rated remedial actions 

raised from risk assessments with an assigned person and deadline to ensure they 
are monitored and completed within timescales. Evidence of timely completion of 
recommended actions should be retained alongside the remedial log.  

b) Scheduling of electrical installation inspections for the five buildings with EICs 
outstanding and obtaining these as the CAM Team did not receive certification 
from the previous contractor.  

c) Production of management reports which include progress against key 
performance indicators (KPI) on compliance rates and numbers of outstanding 
remedial actions to the Leadership Board.  

d) Formally completing the building related outstanding actions from the most recent 
HCC health and safety audit within a suitable timescale.  

 
2.10 Internal Audit have been advised that an action log and reporting mechanism is in 

place to ensure a robust and timely response to the Operational Building Compliance 
audit. The delivery of the action plan is being reported to the Council’s Corporate 
Management Board every fortnight and is deemed a corporate priority. 

 
Proposed Audit Plan Amendments 

 
2.11 The original approved Shared Services 2022/23 Audit Plan included an allocation 

of 30 days for audits within the Finance Service. Following a meeting with the 
Head of Finance and agreement with the Director of Finance the following audits 
have been agreed for use of this time and are brought to the attention of the 
Committee:  

  

 Fixed Asset Register – review of the completeness of the records on the 
finance system, including how valuations are determined (10 days).  

 Financial Reconciliations – review of the robustness of key financial account 
reconciliations including ownership, frequency and sign-off (12 days). 

 Treasury – review of compliance against the Prudential Code, including the 
Treasury Management Practices (8 days). 
 

 Performance Management  
 

2.12 To help the Committee assess the current situation in terms of progress against 
the projects in the 2022/23 Audit Plan, we have provided an analysis of agreed 

Page 59



Page 5 

start dates at Appendix B. These dates have been agreed with management and 
resources allocated.  

 
2.13 Annual performance indicators and associated targets were approved by the SIAS 

Board in March 2022. Actual performance for Watford Borough Council against the 
targets that can be monitored for 2022/23 is shown in the table below. 


[...]
rent tender process for future agency 
partner has included the requirement for DBS 
checks to be carried out.  HRBPs have 
reminded managers of the compliance 
documentation required and this will be raised 
as new bookings are made.   
 
Position – August 2022 
All recommendations are complete except 
the one action in progress (spot checks) 
This has a due date of 1 April 2023. 
 
 

 

Main Accounting 2021/22 
Final report issued April 2022 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

03 We recommend that procedure notes 
are produced for feeder system 
reconciliations to enable them to be 
carried out correctly and checked in a 
timely manner. 
 
We also recommend that Benefits 
system reconciliations are signed and 
dated by another person in Finance. 

Low Procedure documents will be reviewed and 
updated/created as required. 
 

Timeliness of reconciliation will be monitored 
and managed as part of the tracking processes 
referenced in the response recommendation 2, 
above. 
 
Position – July 2022 

Finance Section 
Head / Finance 
Systems 
Manager 
 

31 October 2022   

Page 72



APPENDIX C – AUDIT RECOMMENDATIONS FOLLOW UPS – AUGUST 2022           

 

Page 14 

Main Accounting 2021/22 
Final report issued April 2022 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

 On target. 
 
Position – August 2022 
In progress and on target - target date is 31 
October 2022. 
 
 

 

Procurement Cards 2021/22 
Final report issued April 2022 

Ref No. Recommendation Priority Action to Date Responsibility Deadline Resolved   
 or  

Revised 
Deadline 

01 All transaction logs should be signed 
off by the card holder and a member 
of management to ensure that 
transactions are accurate and that 
there is a reviewer who can confirm 
that the transactions are appropriate 
and in line with Council needs.  
 
Receipts for all transactions should
[...]


Priority Level Definition 

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 

Critical 
Audit findings which, in the present state, represent a serious risk to the organisation as a whole, i.e. reputation, financial resources and / or compliance with regulations. 
Management action to implement the appropriate controls is required immediately. 

S
e
rv

ic
e

 

High 
Audit findings indicate a serious weakness or breakdown in control environment, which, if untreated by management intervention, is highly likely to put achievement of core 
service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required urgently. 

Medium 
Audit findings which, if not treated by appropriate management action, are likely to put achievement of some of the core service objectives at risk. Remedial action is required 
in a timely manner. 

Low  
Audit findings indicate opportunities to implement good or best practice, which, if adopted, will enhance the control environment. The appropriate solution should be 
implemented as soon as is practically possible. 

 

Page 84


	Agenda
	4 RIPA Update
	Appendix 1 for RIPA Update

	5 Statement of Accounts Update
	7 Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Annual Report 2021/22
	8 Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

15 September 2022 
 

 
Present: Councillor M Hofman (Chair) 

Councillor M Devonish (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors K Clarke-Taylor, L Nembhard and M Turmaine 

 
Also present: Simon Luk (EY) 

 
Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 

Head of Finance 
SIAS Audit Manager 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 
Prior to the start of the meeting, the Chair made the following statement.   
 
This meeting of the Audit Committee is taking place during the national period of 
official mourning. On behalf of the committee, I would like to express our 
profound sadness on the death of Her Majesty, Queen Elizabeth II.  We are 
grateful for her service and devotion to the country over her 70 year reign and 
we extend our deepest condolences to the Royal Family.  We send our best 
wishes to King Charles III for a long and successful reign.  
We will now stand to observe a minute’s silence in honour of Her Majesty. 
 
Following the minute’s silence the Chair thanked those present and commenced 
the business of the meeting. 
 

13   Apologies for Absence/Committee Membership  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

14   Disclosure of Interests (if any)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

15   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2022 were submitted and signed.   
 
 



 
2 

16   RIPA Update  
 
The Group Head of Democracy and Governance introduced the annual report of 
the council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy.  It had been 
noted that no authorisations had been required over the last year.  The Group 
Head of Democracy and Governance advised that they had amended the policy 
to reflect the change to authorising officers after the changes in the council’s 
senior management structure. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
that the committee notes that no RIPA authorisations had been made for the 
financial years 2019/20, 2020/21 and 2021/22. 
 

17   Statement of Accounts Update  
 
The Head of Finance introduced the report on the Statement of Accounts, which 
set out the latest position for the external audit for 2019/20, 2020/21 and 
2021/22. The 2019/20 audit had been completed and then moved into a 
consultation period with Ernst Young (EY). It was expected that the outstanding 
issue of infrastructure assets would be resolved, and the audit was projected to 
be signed off by the end of September 2022.  Work on the audit of the 
Statement of Accounts 2020/21 had begun in July by EY. To be completed by 
September, however, these would rely on information from external experts on 
the pension fund and investment property valuation. The Head of Finance 
advised that good progress had been made with the audit and that EY had raised 
no significant issues.  The Director of Finance authorised the draft Statement of 
Accounts 2021/22 and published it by the 31 July deadline. The Head of Finance 
advised the committee that the Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA), 
procurement of local audit services, had secured 96.5% of the required capacity. 
A decision would be announced at the November Audit Committee.  
 
In response to members’ questions, the Head of Finance advised that the 
relationship between EY and the finance officers worked well. There had been 
challenges due to staff turnover. However, the department was now fully 
staffed, and there was a constructive work relationship.   
 
The Head of Finance explained that the external valuer used by Watford Borough 
Council had not provided responses to valuation queries in a timely manner.  
This had been due to increased demand in the sector and had affected capacity.  
 
Councillor Mark Watkin wanted to thank the team for their work on the 2021/22 
audit that was published on time. 
 



 
3 

RESOLVED – 
 
that the report be noted. 
 

18   External Auditor update  
 
The committee received an update from the external auditor, Simon Luk, on the 
status of the audit. An overview of the areas that had been completed and had 
been reviewed which included housing benefits and heritage assets. The areas of 
concern were PPE additions and COVID-19 grants, as there had been a delay in 
supporting evidence provided to EY. The delay had been due to staff turnover 
since the 2020/21 accounts had been prepared. An additional issue in regard to 
the ST and LT creditors’ misstatement that had not yet been able to be included 
in the 2020/21 audit, the posting remained incorrect in the 2020/21 financial 
year.  
 
There was also an issue with supporting evidence from external specialists or 
parties with investment property valuations and rental income from Croxley Park 
Lease, which had led to a delay in the audit. However a timeline had been agreed 
with management regarding the outstanding queries. 
 
There was a discussion about the complexity of the accounts and the initial 
issues around Croxley Business Park. 
 

19   Shared Internal Audit Services (SIAS) Annual Report 2021/22  
 
The committee received a report of the Head of Assurance for the Shared 
Internal Audit Service (SIAS), setting out the Annual Report 2021/22. The report 
provided an overview of the service and its activities.  
 
In response to questions from the Chair, the Head of Assurance explained that 
the increased spending on consultancy fees with the contracted external delivery 
partner (currently BDO) had been because of a restructure of the SIAS team and 
staff turnover. The internal audit work assigned to BDO provided resilience and 
enabled the internal audit service to continue service delivery despite the 
disruption. Related one-off pension strain and redundancy costs were financed 
from the trading reserve. 
 

20   Shared Internal Audit Service Progress report 2022/23  
 
The Head of Assurance introduced the report on the SIAS progress 2022/23. He 
highlighted to the committee the outcomes of the Operational Buildings’ 
Compliance audit that had a Limited Assurance opinion and three medium and 
four high priority recommendations. Of these, officers had already implemented 



 
4 

three out of the seven recommendations, and those remaining were close to 
completion. The committee was then directed to page three, which outlined the 
requested extensions to implementation dates for outstanding internal audit 
recommendations and those for which no responses had been received from 
officers.  The delivery of the Watford plan had been delayed and was slightly 
behind profiled delivery. This had been due to four staff vacancies and turnover 
at SIAS. The allocation of work to the external delivery partner (BDO) and 
recruitment to some vacant positions had alleviated pressure. It should allow 
SIAS to meet targets by the end of March 2023 or at least deliver sufficient work 
to support the annual assurance opinion.  
 
In response to members’ questions, the Head of Assurance explained that the 
increased consultancy costs, i.e. spend with the external delivery partner, were 
not passed on to Watford Borough Council as it formed part of existing SIAS 
budgets and included spend from salary savings on the vacant posts. Historically, 
consultancy costs and salary savings had netted off against one another. SIAS 
completed approximately 3,500 internal audit days annually across the 
partnership, and of those, on average, BDO completed 300 to 500.  The Head of 
Assurance also answered questions on the challenges of the internal audit 
recruitment market. There had been difficulty in the recruitment of experienced 
members of staff, but had been an issue for local authorities across the UK, both 
for internal auditors and other staff more generally. Several factors had caused 
the staffing difficulties, which included people leaving the profession, nearby 
London authorities and private sector internal audit employers who offered 
higher pay, and trained accountants returning to Finance for higher salaries.  
 
The Senior Manager Corporate Asset Management (CAM) answered the 
Operational Buildings’ Compliance audit question that had been highlighted to 
the committee. Compliance was the highest priority, and the updated internal 
Health and Safety would be taken to the October committee. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 

 the Internal Audit Progress Report for the period to 2 September 2022 be 
noted. 

 the amendments to the Audit Plan as at 2 September 2022 be approved. 

 the change to the implementation date for four recommendations 
(paragraph 2.6) for the reasons set out in Appendix C be agreed. 

 the removal of implemented audit recommendations set out in Appendix 
C be agreed. 

 the implementation status of high priority recommendations be noted. 
 
 



 
5 

21   Vote of thanks  
 
The committee and the Portfolio Holder put on record their thanks to Alan 
Cooper, Client Audit Manager for SIAS who had retired this past summer and had 
served the Audit committee with skill and dedication.  His support to the 
committee and its predecessors had been invaluable to their success.   
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm 
and finished at 8.05 pm 
 

 

 


